

GPSR: General Product Safety: EBA Zinc Chloride Max Power

EN English






Safety Information

- **Keep out of reach of children:**
These batteries can pose a choking hazard or risk of poisoning if swallowed. In case of ingestion, seek immediate medical attention. Leakage from zinc chloride batteries can cause chemical burns.
- **Avoid exposure to heat, fire, or direct sunlight:**
High temperatures may cause the batteries to leak or rupture, releasing harmful chemicals or gases. Store batteries in a cool, dry location.
- **Do not recharge non-rechargeable batteries:**
Zinc chloride batteries are not designed for recharging. Attempting to recharge them may result in leakage, overheating, or rupture. Dispose of used batteries responsibly.
- **Do not disassemble, crush, or puncture the battery:**
Damaging the battery may cause leakage of hazardous substances or even fire. Always handle with care and dispose of safely if damaged.
- **Do not short-circuit the battery terminals:**
Short-circuiting can cause overheating, leakage, or rupture, potentially leading to burns or fires. Avoid placing batteries together where the terminals may touch.
- **Dispose of the battery according to local recycling regulations:**
Zinc chloride batteries should not be discarded with household waste. Follow your local guidelines for proper disposal and recycling to protect the environment and ensure safety.

Usage Instructions

- **Ensure correct battery placement:**
Install the battery with the correct polarity (positive and negative terminals) as indicated in your device. Incorrect installation can lead to malfunction or leakage.
- **Monitor for leakage or damage:**
Check batteries regularly for signs of leakage, corrosion, or bulging. If you notice any issues, remove the battery immediately and dispose of it properly.
- **Remove batteries when not in use for extended periods:**
To prevent leakage or corrosion, take out batteries from devices that will not be used for a prolonged time.
- **Store in a cool, dry place:**
Store batteries away from heat, moisture, and direct sunlight to extend their shelf life and maintain performance.

Warning Symbols

-  **Danger of Voltage**
Risk of electric shock. Use caution when handling.
-  **Keep out of reach of children**
Risk of choking or poisoning if swallowed. Seek immediate medical attention if ingestion occurs.
-  **Battery**
Ensure proper battery installation to prevent malfunction or leakage.
-  **Do not dispose of in household waste**
Follow local recycling regulations for disposal.
-  **Recycling**
Recycle batteries responsibly to minimize environmental impact.

We reserve the right to make changes to the text, design, and technical data of the product without notice.

ES Español

Información de Seguridad

- **Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños:**
Estas baterías pueden presentar un riesgo de asfixia o envenenamiento si se ingieren. En caso de ingestión, busque atención médica de inmediato. Las fugas de las baterías de cloruro de zinc pueden causar quemaduras químicas.
- **Evite la exposición al calor, fuego o luz solar directa:**
Las altas temperaturas pueden causar fugas o rupturas en las baterías, liberando productos químicos o gases nocivos. Guarde las baterías en un lugar fresco y seco.
- **No recargue baterías no recargables:**
Las baterías de cloruro de zinc no están diseñadas para recargarse. Intentar recargarlas puede provocar fugas, sobrecalentamiento o rupturas. Deseche las baterías usadas de manera responsable.
- **No desarme, aplaste ni perfore la batería:**
Dañar la batería puede provocar fugas de sustancias peligrosas o incluso un incendio. Siempre manipúlela con cuidado y deséchela de manera segura si está dañada.
- **No cortocircuite los terminales de la batería:**
Un cortocircuito puede provocar sobrecalentamiento, fugas o rupturas, lo que puede causar quemaduras o incendios. Evite colocar baterías juntas donde los terminales puedan tocarse.
- **Deseche la batería según las normativas locales de reciclaje:**
Las baterías de cloruro de zinc no deben desecharse con los residuos domésticos. Siga las directrices locales para su correcta eliminación y reciclaje.

Instrucciones de Uso

- **Asegúrese de colocar la batería correctamente:**
Instale la batería con la polaridad correcta (terminales positivo y negativo) como se

indica en su dispositivo. Una instalación incorrecta puede causar mal funcionamiento o fugas.

- **Revise si hay fugas o daños:**

Inspeccione las baterías regularmente en busca de signos de fugas, corrosión o abultamiento. Si nota algún problema, retire la batería inmediatamente y deséchela adecuadamente.

- **Retire las baterías cuando no las utilice durante períodos prolongados:**

Para evitar fugas o corrosión, retire las baterías de los dispositivos que no se utilizarán durante mucho tiempo.


- **Guarde en un lugar fresco y seco:**

Mantenga las baterías alejadas del calor, la humedad y la luz solar directa para prolongar su vida útil y rendimiento.

Símbolos de Advertencia

-  **Peligro de Voltaje**

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Maneje con precaución.

-  **Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños**

Riesgo de asfixia o envenenamiento si se ingiere. Busque atención médica inmediata si ocurre la ingestión.

-  **Batería**

Asegúrese de instalar la batería correctamente para evitar mal funcionamiento o fugas.

-  **No deseche en residuos domésticos**

Siga las normativas locales de reciclaje para desechar.

-  **Reciclaje**

Recicle las baterías de manera responsable para minimizar el impacto ambiental.

Nos reservamos el derecho de realizar cambios en el texto, diseño y datos técnicos del producto sin previo aviso.

DE Deutsch

Sicherheitsinformationen

- **Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren:**

Diese Batterien können bei Verschlucken eine Erstickungs- oder Vergiftungsgefahr darstellen. Bei Verschlucken sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Undichtigkeiten von Zinkchlorid-Batterien können chemische Verbrennungen verursachen.

- **Vermeiden Sie Hitze, Feuer oder direkte Sonneneinstrahlung:**

Hohe Temperaturen können dazu führen, dass Batterien auslaufen oder platzen und schädliche Chemikalien oder Gase freisetzen. Lagern Sie Batterien an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort.

- **Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien nicht aufladen:**






Zinkchlorid-Batterien sind nicht für das Aufladen geeignet. Ein Ladeversuch kann zu Undichtigkeiten, Überhitzung oder Bruch führen. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Batterien verantwortungsbewusst.

- **Zerlegen, zerdrücken oder durchstechen Sie die Batterie nicht:**
Das Beschädigen der Batterie kann zum Austreten gefährlicher Substanzen oder sogar zu einem Brand führen. Behandeln Sie sie stets mit Vorsicht und entsorgen Sie beschädigte Batterien ordnungsgemäß.
- **Vermeiden Sie Kurzschlüsse der Batterieanschlüsse:**
Ein Kurzschluss kann zu Überhitzung, Auslaufen oder Platzen führen, was Verbrennungen oder Brände verursachen kann.
- **Entsorgen Sie die Batterie gemäß den örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften:**
Zinkchlorid-Batterien dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Folgen Sie den lokalen Richtlinien für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und das Recycling.

Gebrauchsanweisungen

- **Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie richtig eingesetzt ist:**
Setzen Sie die Batterie mit der richtigen Polarität (positive und negative Anschlüsse) ein, wie im Gerät angegeben. Eine falsche Installation kann zu Fehlfunktionen oder Undichtigkeiten führen.
- **Überprüfen Sie auf Undichtigkeiten oder Schäden:**
Überprüfen Sie Batterien regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Undichtigkeiten, Korrosion oder Aufblähung. Entfernen Sie die Batterie sofort und entsorgen Sie sie sicher, wenn Sie Probleme feststellen.
- **Entfernen Sie Batterien, wenn sie längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden:**
Entfernen Sie Batterien aus Geräten, die längere Zeit nicht verwendet werden, um Undichtigkeiten oder Korrosion zu vermeiden.
- **An einem kühlen, trockenen Ort lagern:**
Lagern Sie Batterien fern von Wärme, Feuchtigkeit und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, um ihre Lebensdauer und Leistung zu verlängern.

Warnsymbole

-  **Spannungsgefahr**
Risiko eines Stromschlags. Vorsichtig handhaben.
-  **Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren**
Erstickungs- oder Vergiftungsgefahr bei Verschlucken. Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf, wenn dies passiert.
-  **Batterie**
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Batterie richtig installiert ist, um Fehlfunktionen oder Undichtigkeiten zu vermeiden.
-  **Nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen**
Befolgen Sie lokale Recyclingrichtlinien.
-  **Recycling**
Batterien verantwortungsbewusst recyceln, um die Umweltbelastung zu minimieren.

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, Änderungen am Text, Design und an den technischen Daten des Produkts ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen.

FR Français






Informations de Sécurité

- **Tenir hors de portée des enfants :**
Ces piles peuvent présenter un risque d'étouffement ou d'empoisonnement si elles sont avalées. En cas d'ingestion, consultez immédiatement un médecin. Les fuites des piles au chlorure de zinc peuvent causer des brûlures chimiques.
- **Éviter l'exposition à la chaleur, au feu ou à la lumière directe du soleil :**
Les températures élevées peuvent provoquer des fuites ou des ruptures des piles, libérant des produits chimiques ou des gaz nocifs. Conservez les piles dans un endroit frais et sec.
- **Ne pas recharger les piles non rechargeables :**
Les piles au chlorure de zinc ne sont pas conçues pour être rechargées. Tenter de les recharger peut entraîner des fuites, une surchauffe ou des ruptures. Jetez les piles usagées de manière responsable.
- **Ne pas démonter, écraser ou percer la pile :**
Endommager la pile peut provoquer des fuites de substances dangereuses ou même un incendie. Manipulez toujours avec soin et jetez-la en toute sécurité si elle est endommagée.
- **Évitez les courts-circuits des bornes de la pile :**
Les courts-circuits peuvent entraîner une surchauffe, des fuites ou des ruptures, causant potentiellement des brûlures ou des incendies.
- **Jetez la pile conformément aux réglementations locales de recyclage :**
Les piles au chlorure de zinc ne doivent pas être jetées avec les déchets ménagers. Suivez les directives locales pour leur élimination et leur recyclage.

Instructions d'Utilisation

- **Assurez-vous de placer correctement la pile :**
Installez la pile en respectant la polarité correcte (bornes positive et négative) comme indiqué sur votre appareil. Une installation incorrecte peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement ou des fuites.
- **Vérifiez la présence de fuites ou de dommages :**
Vérifiez régulièrement les piles pour détecter tout signe de fuite, de corrosion ou de gonflement. Si vous constatez un problème, retirez immédiatement la pile et éliminez-la correctement.
- **Retirez les piles lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées pendant de longues périodes :**
Pour éviter les fuites ou la corrosion, retirez les piles des appareils qui ne seront pas utilisés pendant une période prolongée.
- **Conservez dans un endroit frais et sec :**
Gardez les piles à l'abri de la chaleur, de l'humidité et de la lumière directe du soleil pour prolonger leur durée de vie et leur performance.

Symboles d'Avertissement

-  **Danger de Tension**
Risque de choc électrique. Manipulez avec précaution.
-  **Tenir hors de portée des enfants**
Risque d'étouffement ou d'empoisonnement en cas d'ingestion. Consultez un médecin immédiatement si cela se produit.
-  **Pile**
Assurez-vous d'installer correctement la pile pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement ou fuite.
-  **Ne pas jeter avec les déchets ménagers**
Suivez les réglementations locales de recyclage pour l'élimination.
-  **Recyclage**
Recyclez les piles de manière responsable pour minimiser l'impact environnemental.

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier le texte, le design et les données techniques du produit sans préavis.

IT Italiano

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza






- **Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini:**
Queste batterie possono rappresentare un rischio di soffocamento o avvelenamento se ingerite. In caso di ingestione, consultare immediatamente un medico. Le perdite delle batterie al cloruro di zinco possono causare ustioni chimiche.
- **Evitare l'esposizione al calore, al fuoco o alla luce solare diretta:**
Le alte temperature possono causare perdite o rotture delle batterie, rilasciando sostanze chimiche o gas nocivi. Conservare le batterie in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
- **Non ricaricare batterie non ricaricabili:**
Le batterie al cloruro di zinco non sono progettate per essere ricaricate. Tentare di ricaricarle può causare perdite, surriscaldamento o rotture. Smaltire le batterie usate in modo responsabile.
- **Non smontare, schiacciare o perforare la batteria:**
Danneggiare la batteria può causare la fuoriuscita di sostanze pericolose o addirittura incendi. Maneggiarla sempre con cura e smaltirla in sicurezza se danneggiata.
- **Non cortocircuitare i terminali della batteria:**
Un cortocircuito può provocare surriscaldamento, perdite o rotture, con conseguenti ustioni o incendi.
- **Smaltire la batteria in conformità alle normative locali sul riciclo:**
Le batterie al cloruro di zinco non devono essere smaltite nei rifiuti domestici. Seguire le linee guida locali per lo smaltimento corretto e il riciclo.

Istruzioni per l'Uso

- **Assicurarsi di posizionare correttamente la batteria:**
Installare la batteria con la polarità corretta (poli positivo e negativo) come indicato sul dispositivo. Un'installazione errata può causare malfunzionamenti o perdite.

- **Controllare eventuali perdite o danni:**
Controllare regolarmente le batterie per verificare la presenza di perdite, corrosione o rigonfiamenti. In caso di problemi, rimuovere immediatamente la batteria e smaltirla correttamente.
- **Rimuovere le batterie quando non utilizzate per lunghi periodi:**
Per evitare perdite o corrosione, rimuovere le batterie dai dispositivi che non verranno utilizzati per un periodo prolungato.
- **Conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto:**
Conservare le batterie lontano da calore, umidità e luce solare diretta per prolungarne la durata e le prestazioni.

Simboli di Avvertenza

-  **Pericolo di Tensione**
Rischio di scosse elettriche. Maneggiare con cautela.
-  **Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini**
Rischio di soffocamento o avvelenamento in caso di ingestione. Consultare immediatamente un medico.
-  **Batteria**
Assicurarsi di installare correttamente la batteria per evitare malfunzionamenti o perdite.
-  **Non smaltire nei rifiuti domestici**
Seguire le normative locali sul riciclo.
-  **Riciclo**
Riciclare le batterie in modo responsabile per ridurre l'impatto ambientale.

Ci riserviamo il diritto di apportare modifiche al testo, al design e ai dati tecnici del prodotto senza preavviso.

NL Nederlands

Veiligheidsinformatie






- **Buiten bereik van kinderen houden:**
Deze batterijen kunnen verstikkings- of vergiftigingsgevaar opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt. Raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts bij inslikken. Lekken van zinkchloridebatterijen kunnen chemische brandwonden veroorzaken.
- **Vermijd blootstelling aan hitte, vuur of direct zonlicht:**
Hoge temperaturen kunnen ervoor zorgen dat batterijen lekken of barsten, waardoor schadelijke chemicaliën of gasen vrijkomen. Bewaar batterijen op een koele, droge plaats.
- **Niet-oplaadbare batterijen niet opladen:**
Zinkchloridebatterijen zijn niet ontworpen om opnieuw te worden opgeladen. Pogingen om ze op te laden, kunnen leiden tot lekkage, oververhitting of barsten. Gooi gebruikte batterijen op een verantwoorde manier weg.

- **Demonteer, verpletter of doorboor de batterij niet:**
Beschadiging van de batterij kan leiden tot lekkage van gevaarlijke stoffen of zelfs brand. Handel altijd voorzichtig en gooi beschadigde batterijen veilig weg.
- **Voorkom kortsluiting van de batterijterminals:**
Kortsluiting kan leiden tot oververhitting, lekkage of barsten, met mogelijke brandwonden of brand als gevolg.
- **Gooi batterijen weg volgens de lokale recyclingvoorschriften:**
Zinkchloridebatterijen mogen niet bij het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid. Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor correcte verwijdering en recycling.

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

- **Zorg ervoor dat de batterij correct wordt geplaatst:**
Plaats de batterij met de juiste polariteit (positieve en negatieve aansluitingen) zoals aangegeven op uw apparaat. Onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot storingen of lekkage.
- **Controleer op lekkage of schade:**
Controleer batterijen regelmatig op tekenen van lekkage, corrosie of zwellen. Als u problemen constateert, verwijder de batterij onmiddellijk en voer deze correct af.
- **Verwijder batterijen als ze langdurig niet worden gebruikt:**
Om lekkage of corrosie te voorkomen, verwijdert u batterijen uit apparaten die lange tijd niet worden gebruikt.
- **Bewaar op een koele, droge plaats:**
Houd batterijen uit de buurt van hitte, vocht en direct zonlicht om hun levensduur en prestaties te verlengen.

Waarschuwingssymbolen

-  **Gevaar voor Spanning**
Kans op elektrische schokken. Wees voorzichtig.
-  **Buiten bereik van kinderen houden**
Verstikkings- of vergiftigingsgevaar bij inslikken. Raadpleeg direct een arts indien dit gebeurt.
-  **Batterij**
Zorg ervoor dat de batterij correct wordt geplaatst om storingen of lekkage te voorkomen.
-  **Niet weggooien bij huishoudelijk afval**
Volg de lokale richtlijnen voor recycling.
-  **Recycling**
Recycle batterijen op verantwoorde wijze om de impact op het milieu te minimaliseren.

Wij behouden ons het recht voor om wijzigingen aan te brengen in de tekst, het ontwerp en de technische gegevens van het product zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.

SV Svenska



Säkerhetsinformation




- **Förvara utom räckhåll för barn:**
Dessa batterier kan innebära kvävnings- eller förgiftningsrisk om de sväljs. Vid förtäring, kontakta omedelbart läkare. Läckor från zinkkloridbatterier kan orsaka kemiska brännskador.
- **Undvik exponering för värme, eld eller direkt solljus:**
Höga temperaturer kan orsaka att batterier läcker eller spricker och frigör skadliga kemikalier eller gaser. Förvara batterier på en sval, torr plats.
- **Ladda inte icke-uppladdningsbara batterier:**
Zinkkloridbatterier är inte avsedda att laddas om. Försök att ladda dem kan leda till läckage, överhettning eller sprickor. Kassera använda batterier ansvarsfullt.
- **Demontera, krossa eller punktera inte batteriet:**
Skador på batteriet kan orsaka läckage av farliga ämnen eller till och med brand. Hantera alltid med försiktighet och kassera på ett säkert sätt om det är skadat.
- **Undvik kortslutning av batteripolerna:**
Kortslutning kan leda till överhettning, läckage eller sprickor, vilket kan orsaka brännskador eller bränder.
- **Kassera batteriet enligt lokala återvinningsbestämmelser:**
Zinkkloridbatterier ska inte kastas med hushållsavfall. Följ lokala riktlinjer för korrekt kassering och återvinning.

Användarinstruktioner

- **Se till att batteriet placeras korrekt:**
Installera batteriet med rätt polaritet (positiva och negativa poler) enligt anvisningarna på din enhet. Felaktig installation kan orsaka funktionsfel eller läckage.
- **Kontrollera om det finns läckage eller skador:**
Inspektera batterier regelbundet för tecken på läckage, korrosion eller svullnad. Om problem uppstår, ta bort batteriet omedelbart och kassera det korrekt.
- **Ta bort batterier när de inte används under längre perioder:**
För att undvika läckage eller korrosion, ta bort batterier från enheter som inte används under längre tid.
- **Förvara på en sval och torr plats:**
Håll batterier borta från värme, fukt och direkt solljus för att förlänga deras livslängd och prestanda.

Varningssymboler

-  **Spänningsrisk**
Risk för elektrisk stöt. Hantera med försiktighet.
-  **Förvara utom räckhåll för barn**
Risk för kvävning eller förgiftning vid förtäring. Kontakta omedelbart läkare om detta händer.

-  **Batteri**
Se till att batteriet är korrekt installerat för att undvika funktionsfel eller läckage.
-  **Kassera ej i hushållsavfall**
Följ lokala återvinningsbestämmelser.
-  **Återvinning**
Återvinn batterier ansvarsfullt för att minimera miljöpåverkan.

Vi förbehåller oss rätten att ändra text, design och tekniska data för produkten utan föregående meddelande.

PT Português

Informações de Segurança






- **Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças:**
Essas baterias podem representar risco de asfixia ou envenenamento se ingeridas. Em caso de ingestão, procure atendimento médico imediatamente. Vazamentos de baterias de cloreto de zinco podem causar queimaduras químicas.
- **Evite exposição ao calor, fogo ou luz solar direta:**
Altas temperaturas podem causar vazamentos ou rupturas das baterias, liberando produtos químicos ou gases nocivos. Armazene as baterias em local fresco e seco.
- **Não recarregue baterias não recarregáveis:**
As baterias de cloreto de zinco não foram projetadas para recarga. Tentar recarregá-las pode causar vazamentos, superaquecimento ou ruptura. Descarte as baterias usadas de forma responsável.
- **Não desmonte, esmague ou perfure a bateria:**
Danificar a bateria pode liberar substâncias perigosas ou até causar um incêndio. Manuseie sempre com cuidado e descarte com segurança se estiver danificada.
- **Evite curto-circuito nos terminais da bateria:**
Curtos-circuitos podem causar superaquecimento, vazamentos ou rupturas, podendo resultar em queimaduras ou incêndios.
- **Descarte a bateria conforme regulamentos locais de reciclagem:**
As baterias de cloreto de zinco não devem ser descartadas junto ao lixo doméstico. Siga as diretrizes locais para o descarte e reciclagem adequados.

Instruções de Uso

- **Certifique-se de instalar a bateria corretamente:**
Insira a bateria com a polaridade correta (terminais positivo e negativo) conforme indicado no dispositivo. A instalação incorreta pode causar mau funcionamento ou vazamento.
- **Verifique vazamentos ou danos:**
Inspeção as baterias regularmente para sinais de vazamento, corrosão ou inchaço. Se houver problemas, remova imediatamente a bateria e descarte-a adequadamente.

- **Remova as baterias quando não for usá-las por longos períodos:**
Para evitar vazamentos ou corrosão, remova as baterias de dispositivos que não serão usados por períodos prolongados.
- **Armazene em local fresco e seco:**
Mantenha as baterias longe de calor, umidade e luz solar direta para prolongar sua vida útil e desempenho.

Símbolos de Advertência

-  **Perigo de Tensão**
Risco de choque elétrico. Manuseie com cuidado.
-  **Mantenha fora do alcance de crianças**
Risco de asfixia ou envenenamento em caso de ingestão. Procure atendimento médico imediatamente.
-  **Bateria**
Certifique-se de instalar a bateria corretamente para evitar mau funcionamento ou vazamento.
-  **Não descarte no lixo doméstico**
Siga os regulamentos locais de reciclagem.
-  **Reciclagem**
Recicle as baterias de maneira responsável para minimizar impactos ambientais.

Reservamo-nos o direito de alterar o texto, design e dados técnicos do produto sem aviso prévio.

RU Русский

Информация по безопасности

- **Хранить в недоступном для детей месте:**
Эти батарейки могут представлять опасность удушья или отравления при проглатывании. В случае проглатывания немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью. Протечки батареек с хлоридом цинка могут вызвать химические ожоги.
- **Избегайте воздействия высокой температуры, огня или прямых солнечных лучей:**
Высокая температура может вызвать протечки или разрывы батареек, что приведет к выделению вредных химических веществ или газов. Храните батарейки в прохладном и сухом месте.
- **Не перезаряжайте батарейки, не предназначенные для этого:**
Батарейки с хлоридом цинка не предназначены для повторной зарядки. Попытка зарядить их может привести к протечкам, перегреву или разрыву. Утилизируйте использованные батарейки ответственно.
- **Не разбирайте, не сжимайте и не прокалывайте батарейку:**
Повреждение батарейки может привести к утечке опасных веществ или даже к






пожару. Всегда обращайтесь с ними осторожно и утилизируйте поврежденные батарейки безопасным способом.

- **Не допускайте короткого замыкания контактов батарейки:**
Короткое замыкание может привести к перегреву, протечкам или разрыву, что может вызвать ожоги или пожары.
- **Утилизируйте батарейки в соответствии с местными правилами переработки:**
Батарейки с хлоридом цинка не должны выбрасываться в бытовой мусор. Следуйте местным рекомендациям по утилизации и переработке.

Инструкции по использованию

- **Убедитесь в правильной установке батарейки:**
Установите батарейку с правильной полярностью (положительный и отрицательный контакты), как указано на вашем устройстве. Неправильная установка может привести к неисправностям или протечкам.
- **Проверяйте наличие утечек или повреждений:**
Регулярно осматривайте батарейки на наличие утечек, коррозии или вздутий. Если обнаружены проблемы, немедленно удалите батарейку и утилизируйте ее соответствующим образом.
- **Извлекайте батарейки, если устройство не используется длительное время:**
Чтобы избежать утечек или коррозии, извлекайте батарейки из устройств, которые не будут использоваться долгое время.
- **Храните в прохладном и сухом месте:**
Храните батарейки вдали от тепла, влаги и прямых солнечных лучей, чтобы продлить срок их службы и эффективность.

Предупреждающие символы

-  **Опасное напряжение**
Риск электрического удара. обращайтесь с осторожностью.
-  **Хранить в недоступном для детей месте**
Риск удушья или отравления при проглатывании. Немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью, если это произошло.
-  **Батарейка**
Убедитесь в правильной установке батарейки, чтобы избежать неисправностей или протечек.
-  **Не выбрасывать с бытовыми отходами**
Следуйте местным правилам переработки.
-  **Переработка**
Утилизируйте батарейки ответственно, чтобы минимизировать вред окружающей среде.

Мы оставляем за собой право изменять текст, дизайн и технические данные продукта без предварительного уведомления.

УК Українська






Інформація з безпеки

- **Зберігайте в недоступному для дітей місці:**
Ці батарейки можуть становити ризик удушення або отруєння при ковтанні. У разі ковтання негайно зверніться до лікаря. Протікання батарей з хлоридом цинку може спричинити хімічні опіки.
- **Уникайте впливу високих температур, вогню чи прямих сонячних променів:**
Висока температура може спричинити протікання або розрив батарей, що призводить до викиду шкідливих хімічних речовин чи газів. Зберігайте батарейки у прохолодному сухому місці.
- **Не перезаряджайте батарейки, які не призначені для цього:**
Батарейки з хлоридом цинку не призначені для повторної зарядки. Спроба їх заряджати може спричинити протікання, перегрів чи розрив. Утилізуйте використані батарейки відповідально.
- **Не розбирайте, не стискайте та не проколюйте батарейку:**
Пошкодження батарейки може призвести до витоку небезпечних речовин або навіть до пожежі. Завжди поведьтеся з обережністю та безпечно утилізуйте пошкоджені батарейки.
- **Уникайте короткого замикання контактів батарейки:**
Коротке замикання може спричинити перегрів, витік або розрив, що може призвести до опіків чи пожежі.
- **Утилізуйте батарейки відповідно до місцевих правил переробки:**
Батарейки з хлоридом цинку не повинні викидатися разом із побутовими відходами. Дотримуйтесь місцевих рекомендацій щодо правильного видалення та переробки.

Інструкції з використання

- **Переконайтеся у правильному встановленні батарейки:**
Встановлюйте батарейку з правильною полярністю (позитивний і негативний контакти) відповідно до інструкцій вашого пристрою. Неправильне встановлення може призвести до несправностей або витоків.
- **Перевіряйте на наявність витоків або пошкоджень:**
Регулярно оглядайте батарейки на наявність ознак витоку, корозії або здуття. Якщо виникають проблеми, негайно видаліть батарейку та правильно утилізуйте її.
- **Виймайте батарейки, якщо пристрій не використовується тривалий час:**
Щоб уникнути витоків або корозії, виймайте батарейки з пристроїв, які не будуть використовуватися протягом тривалого часу.
- **Зберігайте в прохолодному та сухому місці:**
Тримайте батарейки подалі від тепла, вологи та прямих сонячних променів, щоб продовжити їхній термін служби та ефективність.

Попереджувальні символи

-  **Небезпечна напруга**
Ризик ураження електричним струмом. Поводьтеся з обережністю.
-  **Зберігайте в недоступному для дітей місці**
Ризик удушення або отруєння у разі ковтання. Негайно зверніться до лікаря.
-  **Батарейка**
Переконайтеся у правильному встановленні батарейки, щоб уникнути несправностей або витоків.
-  **Не викидати з побутовими відходами**
Дотримуйтесь місцевих правил переробки.
-  **Переробка**
Утилізуйте батарейки відповідально, щоб мінімізувати вплив на навколишнє середовище.

Ми залишаємо за собою право змінювати текст, дизайн і технічні дані продукту без попередження.

BG Български






Інформація за безпеку

- **Съхранявайте на недостъпно за деца място:**
Тези батерии могат да представляват опасност от задавяне или отравяне при поглъщане. В случай на поглъщане, незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ. Протичането на батерии с цинков хлорид може да причини химически изгаряния.
- **Избягвайте излагане на висока температура, огън или пряка слънчева светлина:**
Високата температура може да доведе до протичане или разрыв на батериите, освобождавайки вредни химикали или газове. Съхранявайте батериите на хладно и сухо място.
- **Не презареждайте батерии, които не са предназначени за това:**
Батериите с цинков хлорид не са проектирани за презареждане. Опитът за зареждане може да причини протичане, прегряване или разрыв. Изхвърляйте използваните батерии отговорно.
- **Не разглобявайте, мачкайте или пробивайте батерията:**
Повреда на батерията може да доведе до изтичане на опасни вещества или дори до пожар. Винаги боравете внимателно и безопасно изхвърляйте повредени батерии.
- **Избягвайте късо съединение на клемите на батерията:**
Късото съединение може да доведе до прегряване, протичане или разрыв, което може да причини изгаряния или пожари.
- **Изхвърляйте батериите в съответствие с местните правила за рециклиране:**
Батериите с цинков хлорид не трябва да се изхвърлят заедно с битовите отпадъци. Следвайте местните насоки за правилно изхвърляне и рециклиране.

Инструкции за употреба

- **Уверете се, че батерията е инсталирана правилно:**
Поставете батерията с правилната полярност (положителен и отрицателен терминал) съгласно посоченото на вашето устройство. Неправилната инсталация може да доведе до неправилна работа или протичане.
- **Проверявайте за протичания или повреди:**
Редовно проверявайте батериите за признаци на протичане, корозия или подуване. Ако забележите проблеми, незабавно отстранете батерията и я изхвърлете правилно.
- **Отстранявайте батериите, ако устройството няма да се използва дълго време:**
За да избегнете протичания или корозия, отстранявайте батериите от устройства, които няма да се използват дълго време.
- **Съхранявайте на хладно и сухо място:**
Дръжте батериите далеч от топлина, влага и пряка слънчева светлина, за да удължите техния живот и ефективност.

Предупредителни символи

-  **Опасност от напрежение**
Риск от електрически удар. Боравете внимателно.
-  **Съхранявайте на недостъпно за деца място**
Риск от задавяне или отравяне при поглъщане. Незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ.
-  **Батерия**
Уверете се, че батерията е инсталирана правилно, за да избегнете неправилна работа или протичане.
-  **Не изхвърляйте с битовите отпадъци**
Следвайте местните правила за рециклиране.
-  **Рециклиране**
Рециклирайте батериите отговорно, за да сведете до минимум въздействието върху околната среда.

Запазваме си правото да променяме текста, дизайна и техническите данни на продукта без предварително уведомление.

HR Hrvatski

Informacije o sigurnosti





- **Držite izvan dohvata djece:**
Ove baterije mogu predstavljati opasnost od gušenja ili trovanja ako se progutaju. Ako dođe do progutanja, odmah potražite medicinsku pomoć. Istjecanje baterija s cinkovim kloridom može uzrokovati kemijske opekline.

- **Izbjegavajte izlaganje visokim temperaturama, vatri ili izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti:**
Visoke temperature mogu uzrokovati istjecanje ili pucanje baterije, što može osloboditi štetne kemikalije ili plinove. Baterije čuvajte na hladnom i suhom mjestu.
- **Ne punite baterije koje nisu namijenjene za to:**
Baterije s cinkovim kloridom nisu namijenjene za punjenje. Pokušaj punjenja može izazvati istjecanje, pregrijavanje ili pucanje. Otpornost na korištenje baterija odložite odgovorno.
- **Ne rastavljajte, ne stiskajte i ne probijajte bateriju:**
Oštećenje baterije može dovesti do istjecanja opasnih tvari ili čak do požara. Uvijek se rukujte pažljivo i pravilno odložite oštećene baterije.
- **Izbjegavajte kratki spoj kontakta baterije:**
Kratki spoj može izazvati pregrijavanje, istjecanje ili pucanje, što može izazvati opekline ili požar.
- **Odložite baterije prema lokalnim pravilima reciklaže:**
Baterije s cinkovim kloridom ne smiju se bacati zajedno s kućnim otpadom. Slijedite lokalne smjernice za pravilno uklanjanje i recikliranje.

Upute za uporabu

- **Provjerite ispravnost instalacije baterije:**
Ugradite bateriju s odgovarajućom polaritetom (pozitivni i negativni kontakt) prema uputama uređaja. Neispravna instalacija može uzrokovati neispravno funkcioniranje ili istjecanje.
- **Provjeravajte na oštećenja i istjecanja:**
Redovito pregledajte baterije na znakove istjecanja, korozije ili naduvavanja. Ako primijetite bilo kakve probleme, odmah izvadite bateriju i odgovorno je odložite.
- **Uklonite baterije ako uređaj nije u upotrebi dulje vrijeme:**
Da biste spriječili istjecanje ili koroziju, uklonite baterije iz uređaja koji neće biti u upotrebi duže vrijeme.
- **Čuvajte na hladnom i suhom mjestu:**
Držite baterije dalje od topline, vlage i izravne sunčeve svjetlosti kako biste produžili njihov vijek trajanja i učinkovitost.

Simboli upozorenja

-  **Opasnost od napona**
Opasnost od električnog udara. Rukujte pažljivo.
-  **Držite izvan dohvata djece**
Opasnost od gušenja ili trovanja pri gutanju. Odmah potražite medicinsku pomoć.
-  **Baterija**
Provjerite pravilnu instalaciju baterije kako biste spriječili neispravno funkcioniranje ili istjecanje.
-  **Ne bacajte u kućni otpad**
Slijedite lokalne smjernice za reciklažu.

-  **Recykliranje**

Odgovorno reciklirajte baterije kako biste smanjili negativan utjecaj na okoliš.

Zadržavamo pravo na promjene u tekstu, dizajnu i tehničkim podacima proizvoda bez prethodne obavijesti.

PL Polski

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie

- **Trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci:**

Baterie te mogą stanowić ryzyko zadławienia lub zatrucia, jeśli zostaną połknięte. W przypadku połknięcia, natychmiast skontaktuj się z lekarzem. Wyciekające baterie z chlorkiem cynku mogą powodować oparzenia chemiczne.

- **Unikaj narażania na wysokie temperatury, ogień lub bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych:**

Wysoka temperatura może powodować wyciek lub pęknięcie baterii, uwalniając szkodliwe substancje chemiczne lub gazy. Przechowuj baterie w chłodnym, suchym miejscu.

- **Nie ładować baterii, które nie są do tego przeznaczone:**

Baterie z chlorkiem cynku nie są przeznaczone do ładowania. Próba ładowania może prowadzić do wycieku, przegrzania lub pęknięcia. Zużyte baterie należy odpowiedzialnie usunąć.

- **Nie rozbierać, nie zgniatać ani nie przebijać baterii:**

Uszkodzenie baterii może prowadzić do wycieku niebezpiecznych substancji lub nawet pożaru. Zawsze obchodź się z bateriami ostrożnie i odpowiedzialnie je usuwaj.

- **Unikaj zwarcia styków baterii:**

Zwarcie może prowadzić do przegrzania, wycieku lub pęknięcia, co może spowodować oparzenia lub pożar.

- **Usuwać baterie zgodnie z lokalnymi zasadami recyklingu:**

Baterie z chlorkiem cynku nie mogą być wyrzucane z odpadami domowymi. Postępuj zgodnie z lokalnymi zaleceniami dotyczącymi ich usuwania i recyklingu.

Instrukcje użytkowania

- **Upewnij się, że bateria jest prawidłowo zainstalowana:**

Zainstaluj baterię zgodnie z odpowiednią polaryzacją (kontakt dodatni i ujemny) według instrukcji urządzenia. Nieprawidłowa instalacja może powodować nieprawidłowe działanie lub wyciek.

- **Regularnie sprawdzaj pod kątem wycieków i uszkodzeń:**






Regularnie sprawdzaj baterie pod kątem oznak wycieku, korozji lub puchnięcia. W przypadku wykrycia problemu natychmiast usuń baterię i odpowiedzialnie ją usuń.

- **Zdejmuj baterie, gdy urządzenie nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas:**

Aby uniknąć wycieków lub korozji, zdejmuj baterie z urządzeń, które nie będą używane przez długi czas.

- **Przechowuj w chłodnym i suchym miejscu:**
Przechowuj baterie z dala od wysokich temperatur, wilgoci i bezpośredniego działania promieni słonecznych, aby wydłużyć ich trwałość i skuteczność.

Symbole ostrzegawcze

-  **Niebezpieczeństwo napięcia**
Ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym. Postępuj ostrożnie.
-  **Trzymać poza zasięgiem dzieci**
Ryzyko zadławienia lub zatrucia w przypadku połknięcia. Natychmiast skontaktuj się z lekarzem.
-  **Bateria**
Upewnij się, że bateria jest poprawnie zainstalowana, aby zapobiec nieprawidłowemu działaniu lub wyciekowi.
-  **Nie wyrzucać do odpadów domowych**
Postępuj zgodnie z lokalnymi zasadami recyklingu.
-  **Recykling**
Recyklinguj baterie odpowiedzialnie, aby zminimalizować wpływ na środowisko.

Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany treści, projektu i danych technicznych produktu bez uprzedniego powiadomienia.

RO Română






Informații de siguranță

- **Păstrați departe de copii:**
Aceste baterii pot reprezenta un pericol de sufocare sau otrăvire dacă sunt înghițite. În caz de înghițire, contactați imediat un medic. Scurgerea bateriilor cu clorură de zinc poate provoca arsuri chimice.
- **Evitați expunerea la temperaturi ridicate, foc sau lumină solară directă:**
Temperaturile mari pot duce la scurgerea sau explozia bateriilor, eliberând substanțe chimice periculoase sau gaze. Păstrați bateriile într-un loc răcoros și uscat.
- **Nu încărcați baterii care nu sunt destinate acestui lucru:**
Bateriile cu clorură de zinc nu sunt destinate încărcării. Încercarea de a le încărca poate duce la scurgeri, supraîncălzire sau explozie. Aruncați bateriile uzate într-un mod responsabil.
- **Nu desfaceți, zdrobiți sau perforați bateria:**
Deteriorarea bateriei poate duce la scurgerea substanțelor periculoase sau chiar la incendiu. Manuiați-le cu grijă și aruncați-le corespunzător dacă sunt deteriorate.
- **Evitați scurtcircuitarea terminalelor bateriei:**
Scurtcircuitul poate duce la supraîncălzire, scurgere sau explozie, ceea ce poate cauza arsuri sau incendii.
- **Eliminați bateriile conform reglementărilor locale de reciclare:**
Bateriile cu clorură de zinc nu trebuie aruncate la gunoiul menajer. Urmați instrucțiunile locale pentru eliminarea și reciclarea corectă.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare

- **Asigurați-vă că bateria este instalată corect:**
Instalați bateria conform polarității corespunzătoare (terminal pozitiv și negativ) conform instrucțiunilor dispozitivului. Instalarea incorectă poate duce la funcționare greșită sau scurgeri.
- **Verificați periodic pentru scurgeri sau daune:**
Verificați periodic bateriile pentru semne de scurgeri, coroziune sau umflături. Dacă observați vreo problemă, îndepărtați imediat bateria și aruncați-o responsabil.
- **Îndepărtați bateriile dacă dispozitivul nu este folosit pentru o perioadă îndelungată:**
Pentru a preveni scurgerile sau coroziunea, îndepărtați bateriile din dispozitivele care nu vor fi utilizate pentru o perioadă îndelungată.
- **Păstrați într-un loc răcoros și uscat:**
Păstrați bateriile departe de temperaturi ridicate, umiditate și lumină solară directă pentru a le prelungi durata de viață și eficiența.

Simboluri de avertizare

-  **Pericol de tensiune**
Pericol de electrocutare. Manevrați cu grijă.
-  **Păstrați departe de copii**
Pericol de sufocare sau otrăvire în caz de înghițire. Contactați imediat un medic.
-  **Baterie**
Asigurați-vă că bateria este instalată corect pentru a preveni funcționarea incorectă sau scurgerile.
-  **Nu aruncați la gunoiul menajer**
Urmați instrucțiunile locale de reciclare.
-  **Reciclare**
Reciclați bateriile responsabil pentru a minimiza impactul asupra mediului.

Ne rezervăm dreptul de a modifica textul, designul și datele tehnice ale produsului fără notificare prealabilă.

FI Suomi

Turvallisuustiedot






- **Pidä lasten ulottumattomissa:**
Nämä paristot voivat aiheuttaa takehtumis- tai myrkytysvaaran nielläessä. Jos paristo niellään, hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon. Sinkkikloridiparistojen vuotaminen voi aiheuttaa kemiallisia palovammoja.
- **Vältä altistumista korkeille lämpötiloille, tulelle tai suoralle auringonvalolle:**
Korkeat lämpötilat voivat aiheuttaa paristojen vuotamista tai räjähtämistä, vapauttaen haitallisia kemikaaleja tai kaasuja. Säilytä paristot viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa.

- **Älä lataa paristoja, jotka eivät ole tarkoitettu lataamiseen:**
Sinkkikloridiparistot eivät ole latauskelpoisia. Lataamisyritys voi johtaa vuotoihin, ylikuumentumiseen tai räjähdykseen. Poista käytetyt paristot vastuullisesti.
- **Älä purkaa, murskaa tai puhkaise paristoa:**
Pariston vaurioituminen voi johtaa vaarallisten aineiden vuotamiseen tai jopa tulipaloon. Käsittele paristoja varovasti ja hävitä ne oikein, jos ne ovat vaurioituneet.
- **Vältä pariston napojen oikosulkuja:**
Oikosulku voi aiheuttaa ylikuumentumista, vuotamista tai räjähdysriskin, joka voi aiheuttaa palovammoja tai tulipalon.
- **Hävitä paristot paikallisten kierrätysääntöjen mukaisesti:**
Sinkkikloridiparistoja ei saa heittää sekajätteeseen. Noudata paikallisia ohjeita paristojen oikeaoppiseen hävittämiseen ja kierrätykseen.

Käyttöohjeet

- **Varmista, että paristo on asennettu oikein:**
Asenna paristo oikean napaisuuden mukaan (positiivinen ja negatiivinen napa) laitteen ohjeiden mukaisesti. Väärä asennus voi johtaa toimintahäiriöihin tai vuotoihin.
- **Tarkista paristot vuotojen ja vaurioiden varalta:**
Tarkista paristot säännöllisesti vuotojen, korroosion tai turvotuksen varalta. Jos havaitset ongelmia, poista paristo heti ja hävitä se vastuullisesti.
- **Poista paristot, jos laite ei ole käytössä pitkään aikaan:**
Vältä vuotoja ja korroosiota poistamalla paristot laitteista, joita ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.
- **Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa:**
Säilytä paristot poissa lämmöltä, kosteudelta ja suorasta auringonvalolta niiden käyttöänsä ja tehokkuuden pidentämiseksi.

Varoitusmerkit

-  **Jännitevaara**
Sähkökosketuksen vaara. Käsittele varovasti.
-  **Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa**
Tukehtumis- tai myrkytysvaaran vuoksi, jos paristo nielaistaan. Hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon.
-  **Paristo**
Varmista, että paristo on asennettu oikein estääksesi virheellisen toiminnan tai vuotamisen.
-  **Älä heitä sekajätteeseen**
Noudata paikallisia kierrätysohjeita.
-  **Kierrätys**
Kierrätä paristot vastuullisesti ympäristövaikutusten minimoimiseksi.

Pidätämme oikeuden muuttaa tuotteen tekstiä, suunnittelua ja teknisiä tietoja ilman ennakkoilmoitusta.

HU Magyar

Biztonsági információk

- **Távol tartandó gyermekektől:**

Az elemek fulladásos vagy mérgezési veszélyt jelenthetnek, ha lenyelik őket.

Lenyelés esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz. A cink-klorid elemek szivárgása kémiai égési sérüléseket okozhat.

- **Kerülje a magas hőmérsékletet, tüzet és közvetlen napfényt:**

A magas hőmérséklet a elem szivárgását vagy robbanását okozhatja, veszélyes vegyi anyagokat vagy gázokat kibocsátva. Tartsa az elemeket hűvös, száraz helyen.

- **Ne töltsé azokat az elemeket, amelyek nem erre a célra készültek:**

A cink-klorid elemek nem tölthetők. A töltés megkísérlése szivárgást, túlmelegedést vagy robbanást eredményezhet. A használt elemeket felelősségteljesen kell megsemmisíteni.

- **Ne nyissa fel, ne törje össze, ne szúrja át az elemeket:**

Az elemek sérülése veszélyes anyagok szivárgását vagy akár tűzveszélyt is okozhat. Kezelje őket óvatosan, és ha sérültek, megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa őket.

- **Kerülje az elemek pólusainak rövidzárlatát:**

A rövidzárlat túlmelegedést, szivárgást vagy robbanást okozhat, ami égési sérüléseket vagy tüzet eredményezhet.

- **Az elemeket helyi újrahasznosítási előírásoknak megfelelően kell megsemmisíteni:**

A cink-klorid elemeket nem szabad háztartási szemétbe dobni. Kövesse a helyi előírásokat az elemek megfelelő megsemmisítésére és újrahasznosítására.

Használati utasítások

- **Győződjön meg arról, hogy az elem helyesen van behelyezve:**

Az elem behelyezésekor ügyeljen a helyes polarításra (pozitív és negatív érintkezők) az eszköz utasításainak megfelelően. A helytelen beillesztés hibás működést vagy szivárgást okozhat.

- **Rendszeresen ellenőrizze az elemeket szivárgás vagy sérülések szempontjából:**

Ellenőrizze az elemeket szivárgás, korrózió vagy duzzadás jelei miatt. Ha bármilyen problémát észlel, azonnal távolítsa el az elemet, és megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.






- **Távolítsa el az elemeket, ha az eszköz hosszú ideig nem használatos:**

A szivárgások vagy korrózió elkerülése érdekében távolítsa el az elemeket az eszközökből, ha hosszú ideig nem használják őket.

- **Tárolja hűvös, száraz helyen:**

Az elemeket tárolja el a magas hőmérséklettől, nedvességtől és közvetlen napfénytől, hogy meghosszabbítsa azok élettartamát és hatékonyságát.

Figyelmeztető szimbólumok

-  **Feszültségveszély**
Elektromos sokk veszélye. Kezelje óvatosan.
-  **Tartsa távol a gyermekektől**
Fulladás vagy mérgezés veszélye, ha az elem lenyelik. Azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
-  **Elem**
Ellenőrizze, hogy az elem helyesen van-e behelyezve, hogy elkerülje a hibás működést vagy szivárgást.
-  **Ne dobja a háztartási szemétkébe**
Kövesse a helyi újrahasznosítási előírásokat.
-  **Újrahasznosítás**
Az elemeket felelősségteljesen újrahasznosítva csökkentheti a környezeti hatásokat.

Fenntartjuk a jogot, hogy a termék szövegét, tervezését és műszaki adatait előzetes értesítés nélkül módosítsuk.

CS Czech

Bezpečnostní informace






- **Skladujte mimo dosah dětí:**
Baterie mohou představovat nebezpečí udušení nebo otravy, pokud jsou spolknuty. V případě spolknutí okamžitě kontaktujte lékaře. Úniky z baterií obsahujících zinkovou chloridovou složku mohou způsobit chemické popáleniny.
- **Vyhnete se vysokým teplotám, ohni a přímému slunečnímu světlu:**
Vysoká teplota může způsobit úniky nebo výbuch baterií, uvolňující škodlivé chemikálie nebo plyny. Baterie uchovávejte na chladném, suchém místě.
- **Nezacházejte s bateriemi, které nejsou určeny k nabíjení:**
Baterie zinkového chloridu nejsou určeny k nabíjení. Pokus o nabíjení může vést k únikům, přehřátí nebo výbuchu. Použité baterie by měly být zlikvidovány zodpovědně.
- **Neotevírejte, nerozbíjte ani nepropichujte baterie:**
Poškození baterií může vést k únikům nebezpečných látek nebo výbuchu. S bateriemi zacházejte opatrně a v případě poškození je zlikvidujte správně.
- **Vyvarujte se zkratu kontaktů baterie:**
Krátké spojení může vést k přehřátí, únikům nebo výbuchu, což může způsobit popáleniny nebo požár.
- **Zlikvidujte baterie v souladu s místními předpisy pro recyklaci:**
Baterie zinkového chloridu by neměly být vyhazovány do domácího odpadu. Postupujte podle místních předpisů pro jejich likvidaci a recyklaci.

Pokyny pro použití

- **Ujistěte se, že je baterie správně nainstalována:**
Instalujte baterii podle polarity (kladný a záporný pól) podle pokynů zařízení. Nesprávná instalace může vést k nefunkčnosti nebo úniku.

- **Pravidelně kontrolujte baterie na úniky nebo poškození:**
Zkontrolujte baterie na známky úniku, koroze nebo otoků. Pokud zjistíte jakékoli problémy, okamžitě odstraňte baterii a správně ji zlikvidujte.
- **Odstraňte baterie, pokud zařízení nebude dlouho používáno:**
Abyste předešli únikům nebo korozi, odstraňte baterie z zařízení, která nebudou delší dobu používána.
- **Skladujte baterie na chladném a suchém místě:**
Baterie uchovávejte mimo vysoké teploty, vlhkost a přímé sluneční světlo, aby se prodloužila jejich životnost a účinnost.

Varovné symboly

-  **Nebezpečí napětí**
Nebezpečí elektrického šoku. Zacházejte opatrně.
-  **Skladujte mimo dosah dětí**
Nebezpečí udušení nebo otravy v případě spolknutí. Okamžitě kontaktujte lékaře.
-  **Baterie**
Zajistěte správnou instalaci baterie, abyste předešli nefunkčnosti nebo úniku.
-  **Nevyhazujte do domácího odpadu**
Dodržujte místní předpisy pro recyklaci baterií.
-  **Recyklace**
Recyklujte baterie odpovědně, abyste minimalizovali vliv na životní prostředí.

Vyhrazujeme si právo na změnu textu, designu a technických údajů produktu bez předchozího upozornění.

IS Icelandic

Öryggisupplýsingar






- **Haldið utan seilingar barna:**
Bateriur geta valdið öndunarerfiðleikum eða eituráhrifum ef þær eru svelgar. Ef neytt, hafðu samband við lækni strax. Lekar frá zinkklóríðbateríum geta valdið eiturefnum.
- **Forðist háar hitastig, eld og beint sólarljós:**
Hátt hitastig getur valdið leka eða sprengingu batteríanna, sem losar skaðlega efni eða lofttegundir. Geymið batteríin á köldu og þurru stað.
- **Ekki hlaða batterí sem ekki eru ætlaðar til þess:**
Zinkklóríðbatterí eru ekki ætlaðar til hleðslu. Reynsla af hleðslu getur valdið leka, ofhitnun eða sprengingu. Notaðar batteríar skulu fjarlægðar á réttan hátt.
- **Ekki opna, brjóta eða stinga batteríin:**
Skemmdir á batteríum geta valdið lekum af hættulegum efnum eða sprengingu. Meðhöndlið batteríin með varúð og fjarlægjið þau rétt ef þau eru skemmd.
- **Forðist skammhvarf á batteríunum:**
Skammhlaup getur valdið ofhitnun, leka eða sprengingu sem getur valdið bruna eða eldi.

- **Fargið batteríum samkvæmt heimilisreglum um endurvinnslu:**
Zinkklóríðbatterí ættu ekki að fara í heimilið úrgang. Fylgið lögum og reglum um förgun og endurvinnslu battería.

Notkunarleiðbeiningar

- **Tryggið að batteríið sé rétt sett í tæki:**
Setjið batteríin í samræmi við réttan póla (jákvæður og neikvæður) samkvæmt leiðbeiningum tækisins. Rangt setja getur valdið bilunum eða leka.
- **Reglulega athugið batteríin fyrir leka eða skemmdum:**
Athugið batteríin fyrir merki um leka, tæringu eða bólgningu. Ef eitthvað fer úrskeiðis, fjarlægið batteríin og fargið þeim á réttan hátt.
- **Fjarlægið batteríin ef tækið er ekki í notkun á lengri tíma:**
Fjarlægið batteríin úr tækjum sem ekki eru í notkun til að forðast leka eða tæringu.
- **Geymið batteríin á köldum og þurrum stað:**
Geymið batteríin frá háum hita, raka og beinni sólarljósi til að lengja líftíma þeirra og virkni.

Viðvörðunarsymbólar

-  **Hætta á spennu**
Hætta á rafmagnsáfalli. Meðhöndlið með varúð.
-  **Haldið utan seilingar barna**
Hætta á öndunarerfiðleikum eða eitrun ef svelgt. Hafið samband við lækni strax.
-  **Batería**
Tryggið að batteríið sé rétt sett í tæki til að forðast bilun eða leka.
-  **Ekki fargið í heimilisúrgangi**
Fylgið reglum um endurvinnslu battería.
-  **Endurvinnsla**
Endurvinnið batteríin á ábyrgan hátt til að draga úr umhverfisáhrifum.

Við áskiljum okkur rétt til að breyta texta, hönnun og tæknilegum gögnum án fyrirvara.

EL Greek

Πληροφορίες Ασφαλείας





- **Κρατήστε μακριά από παιδιά:**
Οι μπαταρίες ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού ή δηλητηρίασης αν καταποθούν. Σε περίπτωση κατάποσης, επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με γιατρό. Διαρροές από μπαταρίες χλωριούχου ψευδαργύρου μπορούν να προκαλέσουν χημικά εγκαύματα.
- **Αποφύγετε τις υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, τη φωτιά και το άμεσο ηλιακό φως:**
Οι υψηλές θερμοκρασίες μπορούν να προκαλέσουν διαρροή ή έκρηξη των μπαταριών, απελευθερώνοντας επιβλαβή χημικά ή αέρια. Αποθηκεύστε τις μπαταρίες σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος.

- **Μην φορτίζετε μπαταρίες που δεν προορίζονται για φόρτιση:**
Οι μπαταρίες χλωριούχου ψευδαργύρου δεν προορίζονται για φόρτιση. Η φόρτιση τους μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαρροές, υπερθέρμανση ή έκρηξη. Οι χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες πρέπει να απορρίπτονται σωστά.
- **Μην ανοίγετε, μην σπάζετε και μην τρυπάτε τις μπαταρίες:**
Η ζημιά στις μπαταρίες μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαρροή επιβλαβών ουσιών ή έκρηξη. Χειριστείτε τις μπαταρίες προσεκτικά και απορρίψτε τις σωστά σε περίπτωση ζημιάς.
- **Αποφύγετε τη βραχυκύκλωση των επαφών της μπαταρίας:**
Η βραχυκύκλωση μπορεί να προκαλέσει υπερθέρμανση, διαρροή ή έκρηξη, προκαλώντας εγκαύματα ή πυρκαγιά.
- **Απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς ανακύκλωσης:**
Οι μπαταρίες χλωριούχου ψευδαργύρου δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για την απόρριψη και ανακύκλωση των μπαταριών.

Οδηγίες Χρήσης

- **Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μπαταρία έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά:**
Τοποθετήστε τη μπαταρία σύμφωνα με την σωστή πολικότητα (θετικός και αρνητικός πόλος) σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες της συσκευής. Η λανθασμένη τοποθέτηση μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβες ή διαρροές.
- **Ελέγξτε περιοδικά τις μπαταρίες για διαρροές ή ζημιές:**
Ελέγξτε τις μπαταρίες για σημάδια διαρροής, διάβρωσης ή φουσκώματος. Αν παρατηρήσετε οποιοδήποτε πρόβλημα, αφαιρέστε αμέσως τη μπαταρία και απορρίψτε την σωστά.
- **Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες όταν η συσκευή δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα:**
Για να αποφύγετε διαρροές ή διάβρωση, αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες από τις συσκευές που δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθούν για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.
- **Αποθηκεύστε τις μπαταρίες σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος:**
Αποθηκεύστε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από υψηλές θερμοκρασίες, υγρασία και άμεσο ηλιακό φως για να παρατείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής τους και την απόδοσή τους.

Σύμβολα Προειδοποίησης

-  **Κίνδυνος Τάσης**
Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας. Χειριστείτε με προσοχή.
-  **Κρατήστε μακριά από παιδιά**
Κίνδυνος πνιγμού ή δηλητηρίασης σε περίπτωση κατάποσης. Επικοινωνήστε με γιατρό αμέσως.
-  **Μπαταρία**
Εξασφαλίστε ότι η μπαταρία είναι τοποθετημένη σωστά για να αποφύγετε βλάβες ή διαρροές.
-  **Μην πετάτε στα οικιακά απορρίμματα**
Ακολουθήστε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για την ανακύκλωση των μπαταριών.

-  **Ανακύκλωση**

Ανακυκλώστε τις μπαταρίες με υπευθυνότητα για να μειώσετε τις περιβαλλοντικές επιπτώσεις.

Αποδεχόμαστε το δικαίωμα αλλαγής του κειμένου, του σχεδίου και των τεχνικών δεδομένων χωρίς προειδοποίηση.

SK Slovak

Informácie o bezpečnosti

- **Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí:**

Batérie môžu predstavovať riziko udusenía alebo otravy, ak sa prehltnú. V prípade prehltnutia okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. Úniky z batérií chloridu zinočnatého môžu spôsobiť chemické popáleniny.

- **Vyhýbajte sa vysokým teplotám, ohňu a priamemu slnečnému žiareniu:**

Vysoké teploty môžu spôsobiť únik alebo výbuch batérií, čím sa uvoľnia škodlivé chemikálie alebo plyny. Skladujte batérie na chladnom a suchom mieste.

- **Nabíjajte iba batérie určené na nabíjanie:**

Batérie chloridu zinočnatého nie sú určené na nabíjanie. Nabíjanie môže spôsobiť únik, prehriatie alebo výbuch. Použité batérie by sa mali správne likvidovať.

- **Neotvárajte, nekráčajte alebo neprepichujte batérie:**

Poškodenie batérie môže spôsobiť únik nebezpečných látok alebo výbuch. S batériami zaobchádzajte opatrne a správne ich zlikvidujte, ak sú poškodené.

- **Vyhýbajte sa skratom kontaktov batérie:**

Skrat môže spôsobiť prehriatie, únik alebo výbuch, čo môže viesť k popáleninám alebo požiaru.

- **Likvidujte batérie v súlade s miestnymi predpismi o recyklácii:**

Batérie chloridu zinočnatého by sa nemali vyhadzovať do domácností. Postupujte podľa miestnych predpisov o likvidácii a recyklácii batérií.

Pokyny na použitie

- **Uistite sa, že batéria je správne vložená do zariadenia:**

Vložte batériu v súlade s správnu polaritou (kladný a záporný pól) podľa pokynov zariadenia. Nesprávna inštalácia môže spôsobiť poškodenie alebo úniky.

- **Pravidelne kontrolujte batérie na úniky alebo poškodenia:**

Skontrolujte batérie na známky úniku, korózie alebo nafúknutia. Ak zistíte akékoľvek problémy, okamžite vyberte batériu a správne ju zlikvidujte.






- **Odstráňte batérie, keď zariadenie nie je dlhší čas v prevádzke:**

Aby ste predišli únikom alebo korózii, odstráňte batérie zo zariadení, ktoré nebudú používané dlhší čas.

- **Skladujte batérie na chladnom a suchom mieste:**

Uchovávajte batérie mimo dosahu vysokých teplôt, vlhkosti a priamemu slnečnému žiareniu, aby ste predĺžili ich životnosť a výkon.

Varovné symboly

-  **Nebezpečenstvo napätia**
Nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým prúdom. Zaobchádzajte opatrne.
-  **Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí**
Nebezpečenstvo udusenía alebo otravy pri požití. Okamžite kontaktujte lekára.
-  **Batéria**
Uistite sa, že batéria je správne vložená do zariadenia, aby sa predišlo poškodeniu alebo únikom.
-  **Nevyhadzujte do domácich odpadov**
Postupujte podľa miestnych predpisov o recyklácii batérií.
-  **Recyklovanie**
Recyklujte batérie zodpovedne na zníženie vplyvu na životné prostredie.

Vyhradzujeme si právo na zmeny textu, dizajnu a technických údajov bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

SL Slovenian

Varnostne informacije

- **Shranjujte izven dosega otrok:**
Baterije lahko predstavljajo tveganje za zadušitev ali zastrupitev, če jih pogoltnemo. V primeru zaužitja takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Puščanje baterij iz cinkovega klorida lahko povzroči kemične opekline.
- **Izogibajte se visokim temperaturam, ognju in neposredni sončni svetlobi:**
Visoke temperature lahko povzročijo puščanje ali eksplozijo baterij, kar povzroči sprostitve škodljivih kemikalij ali plinov. Baterije shranjujte na hladnem in suhem mestu.
- **Ne polnite baterij, ki niso namenjene za polnjenje:**
Cinkove baterije niso namenjene za polnjenje. Polnjenje lahko povzroči puščanje, pregrevanje ali eksplozijo. Uporabljene baterije je treba pravilno zavreči.
- **Ne odpirajte, ne lomite in ne prebijajte baterij:**
Poškodba baterij lahko povzroči uhajanje nevarnih snovi ali eksplozijo. Z baterijami ravnajte previdno in jih pravilno zavrzite, če so poškodovane.
- **Izogibajte se kratkemu stiku kontaktov baterije:**
Kratki stik lahko povzroči pregrevanje, puščanje ali eksplozijo, kar lahko povzroči opekline ali požar.
- **Zavrzite baterije v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi o reciklaži:**
Baterije cinkovega klorida ne smete odvreči v gospodinjske odpadke. Sledite lokalnim predpisom za odlaganje in reciklažo baterij.






Navodila za uporabo

- **Prepričajte se, da je baterija pravilno vstavljen v napravo:**
Vstavite baterijo v skladu s pravilno polariteto (pozitivna in negativna elektroda), kot

je navedeno v navodilih naprave. Napačna namestitvev lahko povzroči poškodbe ali puščanje.

- **Redno preverjajte baterije na puščanje ali poškodbe:**
Preverite baterije na znake puščanja, korozije ali napihnenosti. Če zaznate kakršne koli težave, nemudoma odstranite baterijo in jo pravilno zavržite.
- **Odstranite baterije, kadar naprava ni v uporabi dalj časa:**
Da preprečite puščanje ali korozijo, odstranite baterije iz naprav, ki niso v uporabi dlje časa.
- **Baterije shranjujte na hladnem in suhem mestu:**
Baterije shranjujte stran od visokih temperatur, vlage in neposredne sončne svetlobe, da podaljšate njihovo življenjsko dobo in zmogljivost.

Opozorilni simboli

-  **Nevarnost napetosti**
Nevarnost električnega udara. Ravna se previdno.
-  **Shranjujte izven dosega otrok**
Nevarnost zadušitve ali zastrupitve ob zaužitju. Takoj se obrnite na zdravnika.
-  **Baterija**
Prepričajte se, da je baterija pravilno vstavljena v napravo, da se izognete poškodbam ali puščanju.
-  **Ne odvrzite v gospodinjske odpadke**
Sledite lokalnim predpisom za reciklažo baterij.
-  **Reciklaža**
Odgovorno reciklirajte baterije za zmanjšanje vpliva na okolje.

Zadržujemo si pravico do spremembe besedila, zasnove in tehničnih podatkov brez predhodnega obvestila.

ET Estonian

Ohutusinformatsioon






- **Hoida lastele kätte saamatus kohas:**
Patareid võivad põhjustada lämbumist või mürgistust, kui neid neelatakse. Kui alla neelatakse, otsige viivitamatult arstiabi. Tsinkkloriidiga patareide lekked võivad põhjustada keemilisi põletusi.
- **Vältige kõrgeid temperatuure, tulekahjusid ja otsest päikesevalgust:**
Kõrged temperatuurid võivad põhjustada patareide lekkimist või plahvatust, vabastades kahjulikke kemikaale või gaase. Patareid tuleks hoida jahedas ja kuivas kohas.
- **Ärge laadige patareisid, mis ei ole laadimiseks ette nähtud:**
Tsinkkloriidipatareid ei ole mõeldud laadimiseks. Laadimine võib põhjustada lekkimist, ülekuumenemist või plahvatust. Kasutatud patareid tuleb õigesti utiliseerida.

- **Ärge avage, purustage ega torkige patareisid:**
Patareide kahjustamine võib põhjustada ohtlike ainete lekkimist või plahvatust. Käitlege patareisid ettevaatlikult ja utiliseerige neid õigesti, kui need on kahjustatud.
- **Vältige patarei kontaktide lühistamist:**
Lühis võib põhjustada ülekuumenemist, lekkimist või plahvatust, mis võib põhjustada põletusi või tulekahju.
- **Jätke patareid vastavalt kohalikele taaskasutusmäärustele:**
Tsinkloriidipatareisid ei tohi visata koduste jäätmete hulka. Järgige kohalikke patareide ladustamise ja taaskasutamise eeskirju.

Kasutusjuhend

- **Veenduge, et patarei on õigesti paigaldatud seadmesse:**
Paigaldage patarei õigete polaarsustega (positiivne ja negatiivne pool) vastavalt seadme juhistele. Vale paigaldamine võib põhjustada kahjustusi või lekkeid.
- **Kontrollige patareisid regulaarselt lekete või kahjustuste suhtes:**
Kontrollige patareisid lekke, rooste või paisumise märkide suhtes. Kui täheldate probleeme, eemaldage patarei kohe ja utiliseerige see õigesti.
- **Eemaldage patareid, kui seade ei ole pikka aega kasutuses:**
Pikaajalise kasutuse puudumisel eemaldage patareid seadmetest, et vältida lekkeid või korrosiooni.
- **Hoida patareisid jahedas ja kuivas kohas:**
Hoidke patareisid eemal kõrgetest temperatuuridest, niiskusest ja otsesest päikesevalgusest, et pikendada nende eluiga ja töövoimet.

Hoiatussümbolid

-  **Ohtlik pinge**
Elektrilöögi oht. Käidelda ettevaatlikult.
-  **Hoida lastele kätte saamatus kohas**
Oht lämbumise või mürgituse oht, kui alla neelatakse. Pöörduge kohe arsti poole.
-  **Patarei**
Veenduge, et patarei on õigesti paigaldatud seadmesse, et vältida kahjustusi või lekkimist.
-  **Ärge visake kodujäätmetesse**
Järgige kohalikke patareide taaskasutamise eeskirju.
-  **Taaskasutus**
Taaskasutage patareisid vastutustundlikult, et vähendada keskkonnamõjusid.

Meie õiguste kaitseks muudame teksti, disaini ja tehnilisi andmeid ilma eelneva teavitusega.

LV Latvian

Drošības informācija

- **Uzglabājiet bērniem nepieejamā vietā:**
Akumulatori var radīt nosmakšanas vai saindēšanās risku, ja tie tiek norīti. Ja norīts,




nekavējoties meklējiet medicīnisko palīdzību. Cinka hlorīda akumulatoru noplūdes var izraisīt ķīmiskas apdegumus.



- **Izvairieties no augstām temperatūrām, uguns un tiešiem saules stariem:**
Augstas temperatūras var izraisīt akumulatoru noplūdi vai sprādzienu, atbrīvojot kaitīgas ķīmiskas vielas vai gāzes. Uzglabājiet akumulatorus vēsā un sausā vietā.
- **Nedzēstiet akumulatorus, kas nav paredzēti uzlādēšanai:**
Cinka hlorīda akumulatori nav paredzēti uzlādēšanai. Uzlāde var izraisīt noplūdi, pārkaršanu vai sprādzienu. Lietotās akumulatorus pareizi iznīciniet.
- **Neatveriet, nesistē vai nepārkāpiet akumulatorus:**
Akumulatoru bojājumi var izraisīt bīstamu vielu noplūdi vai sprādzienu. Rūpīgi apstrādājiet akumulatorus un pareizi tos iznīciniet, ja tie ir bojāti.
- **Izvairieties no akumulatoru kontaktiem īssavienojuma:**
Īssavienojums var izraisīt pārkaršanu, noplūdi vai sprādzienu, kas var izraisīt apdegumus vai ugunsgrēku.
- **Iznīciniet akumulatorus saskaņā ar vietējiem atkārtotas pārstrādes noteikumiem:**
Cinka hlorīda akumulatorus nedrīkst izmest mājsaimniecības atkritumos. Sekojiet vietējiem noteikumiem par akumulatoru utilizāciju un pārstrādi.

Lietošanas instrukcijas

- **Pārlicinieties, ka akumulators ir pareizi ievietots ierīcē:**
Ievietojiet akumulatoru saskaņā ar pareizo polaritāti (pozitīvais un negatīvais pols) atbilstoši ierīces norādījumiem. Nepareiza uzstādīšana var izraisīt bojājumus vai noplūdes.
- **Regulāri pārbaudiet akumulatorus uz noplūdēm vai bojājumiem:**
Pārbaudiet akumulatorus uz noplūdēm, rūsu vai pietūkumiem. Ja pamanāt problēmas, nekavējoties izņemiet akumulatoru un pareizi to iznīciniet.
- **Noņemiet akumulatorus, ja ierīce netiek izmantota ilgāku laiku:**
Lai novērstu noplūdes vai koroziju, izņemiet akumulatorus no ierīcēm, kas netiks izmantotas ilgāku laiku.
- **Uzglabājiet akumulatorus vēsā un sausā vietā:**
Uzglabājiet akumulatorus tālu no augstām temperatūrām, mitruma un tiešiem saules stariem, lai pagarinātu to kalpošanas laiku un darbību.

Brīdinājuma simboli

-  **Bīstams spriegums**
Elektriskās strāvas trieciena briesmas. Rīkojieties uzmanīgi.
-  **Uzglabāt bērniem nepieejamā vietā**
Bīstamība nosmakšanai vai saindēšanai, ja norīts. Nekavējoties sazinieties ar ārstu.
-  **Akumulators**
Pārlicinieties, ka akumulators ir pareizi ievietots ierīcē, lai novērstu bojājumus vai noplūdes.

-  **Nesavāciet kopā ar mājsaimniecības atkritumiem**
Sekojiet vietējiem akumulatoru pārstrādes noteikumiem.
-  **Pārstrāde**
Atbildīgi pārstrādājiet akumulatorus, lai samazinātu ietekmi uz vidi.

Mēs paturam tiesības veikt izmaiņas tekstā, dizainā un tehniskajos datos bez iepriekšēja brīdinājuma.

NO - Norsk (Norwegian)






Sikkerhetsinformasjon

- **Holdes utilgjengelig for barn:**
Batterier kan forårsake kvelning eller forgiftning hvis de svelges. Hvis svelget, søk umiddelbart medisinsk hjelp. Lekkasjer fra sinkklorid-batterier kan forårsake kjemiske forbrenninger.
- **Unngå eksponering for høye temperaturer, brann og direkte sollys:**
Høye temperaturer kan føre til at batteriet lekker eller eksploderer, og frigir skadelige kjemikalier eller gasser. Oppbevar batteriene på et kjølig og tørt sted.
- **Ikke lad batterier som ikke er ment for lading:**
Sinkklorid-batterier er ikke ment for lading. Lading kan føre til lekkasje, overoppheting eller eksplosjon. Kast brukte batterier på riktig måte.
- **Ikke åpne, knus eller punktere batterier:**
Skader på batteriet kan føre til frigjøring av skadelige stoffer eller forårsake eksplosjon. Håndter batteriene forsiktig og kast dem riktig hvis de er skadet.
- **Unngå kortslutning av batteriterminaler:**
Kortslutning kan føre til overoppheting, lekkasje eller eksplosjon, som kan forårsake forbrenning eller brann.
- **Kast batteriene i henhold til lokale resirkuleringsregler:**
Kast ikke sinkklorid-batterier sammen med husholdningsavfall. Følg lokale retningslinjer for batteriavfall og resirkulering.

Bruksanvisning

- **Sørg for riktig installasjon av batteriet i enheten:**
Installer batteriet med riktig polaritet (positiv og negativ) som angitt i enhetens bruksanvisning. Feil installasjon kan forårsake skade eller lekkasje.
- **Sjekk batteriene regelmessig for lekkasjer eller skader:**
Inspiser batteriene for lekkasjer, rust eller oppblåsing. Hvis du ser noen problemer, fjern batteriet umiddelbart og kast det riktig.
- **Fjern batteriene når enheten ikke er i bruk i lengre perioder:**
Hvis enheten ikke skal brukes over lengre tid, fjern batteriene for å forhindre lekkasje eller korrosjon.
- **Oppbevar batteriene på et kjølig og tørt sted:**
Oppbevar batteriene vekk fra høye temperaturer, fuktighet og direkte sollys for å forlenge levetiden og funksjonaliteten deres.

Advarselssymboler

-  **Fare for elektrisk støt**
Risiko for elektrisk støt. Håndter med forsigtighed.
-  **Holdes utilgængelig for barn**
Risiko for kvelning eller forgiftning hvis svelges. Søk medisinsk hjelp umiddelbart.
-  **Batteri**
Sørg for at batteriet er installert riktig for å unngå skade eller lekkasje.
-  **Kast ikke med husholdningsavfall**
Følg lokale resirkulerings- og avfallshåndteringsregler.
-  **Resirkulering**
Kast batteriene ansvarlig for å minimere miljøpåvirkningen.

Vi forbeholder oss retten til å gjøre endringer i teksten, designet og tekniske data uten forvarsel.

DA - Dansk (Danish)

Sikkerhedsinformation






- **Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn:**
Batterier kan forårsage kvælning eller forgiftning, hvis de sluges. Søg straks lægehjælp, hvis batteriet sluges. Lækager fra zinkklorid-batterier kan forårsage kemiske forbrændinger.
- **Undgå eksponering for høje temperaturer, brand og direkte sollys:**
Høje temperaturer kan få batteriet til at lække eller eksplodere og frigive skadelige kemikalier eller gasser. Opbevar batterierne et køligt og tørt sted.
- **Oplad ikke batterier, der ikke er beregnet til opladning:**
Zinkklorid-batterier er ikke beregnet til opladning. Opladning kan medføre lækage, overophedning eller eksplosion. Bortskaffede batterier skal bortskaffes korrekt.
- **Åbn, knus eller punkter batterier ikke:**
Skader på batteriet kan medføre, at skadelige stoffer frigives, eller det kan eksplodere. Håndter batterierne omhyggeligt og bortskaff dem korrekt, hvis de er beskadigede.
- **Undgå kortslutning af batteriterminaler:**
Kortslutning kan forårsage overophedning, lækage eller eksplosion, hvilket kan føre til forbrændinger eller brand.
- **Bortskaff batterier i overensstemmelse med lokale genbrugsregler:**
Bortskaff ikke zinkklorid-batterier sammen med husholdningsaffald. Følg lokale retningslinjer for bortskaffelse og genbrug af batterier.

Brugsanvisning

- **Sørg for korrekt installation af batteriet i enheden:**
Installer batteriet med korrekt polaritet (positiv og negativ) som angivet i enhedens instruktioner. Forkert installation kan medføre skade eller lækage.

- **Kontroller batterier regelmæssigt for lækager eller skader:**
Inspicer batterierne for lækager, rust eller hævelse. Hvis problemer opdages, fjern batteriet straks og bortskaff det korrekt.
- **Fjern batterierne, når enheden ikke er i brug i længere tid:**
Hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i længere perioder, fjern batterierne for at forhindre lækage eller korrosion.
- **Opbevar batterier på et køligt og tørt sted:**
Opbevar batterierne væk fra høje temperaturer, fugtighed og direkte sollys for at forlænge deres levetid og funktion.

Advarselssymboler

-  **Fare for elektrisk stød**
Risiko for elektrisk stød. Håndter med forsigtighed.
-  **Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn**
Risiko for kvælning eller forgiftning, hvis det sluges. Søg lægehjælp straks.
-  **Batteri**
Sørg for at batteriet er installeret korrekt for at undgå skade eller lækage.
-  **Bortskaffes ikke med husholdningsaffald**
Følg lokale genbrugs- og affaldshåndteringsregler.
-  **Genbrug**
Bortskaff batterier ansvarligt for at minimere miljøpåvirkningen.

Vi forbeholder os retten til at foretage ændringer i tekst, design og tekniske data uden varsel.

TR - Türkçe (Turkish)

Güvenlik Bilgisi






- **Çocuklardan uzak tutun:**
Piller, yutulduğunda boğulma veya zehirlenmeye neden olabilir. Yutulursa hemen tıbbi yardım alın. Çinko klorür pillerinin sızıntıları kimyasal yanıklara neden olabilir.
- **Yüksek sıcaklıklar, ateş ve doğrudan güneş ışığından kaçının:**
Yüksek sıcaklıklar, pilin sızmasına veya patlamasına yol açabilir, zararlı kimyasallar veya gazlar salabilir. Pilleri serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın.
- **Yalnızca şarj edilmesi amaçlanmış pilleri şarj edin:**
Çinko klorür pilleri şarj edilmek için tasarlanmamıştır. Şarj edilmesi, sızıntıya, aşırı ısınmaya veya patlamaya neden olabilir. Kullanılmış pilleri doğru şekilde atın.
- **Pilleri açmayın, ezmeyin veya delmeyin:**
Pile zarar vermek, zararlı maddelerin serbest kalmasına veya patlamasına neden olabilir. Pilleri dikkatlice kullanın ve hasar görmüşse doğru şekilde atın.
- **Pilleri kısa devre yapmaktan kaçının:**
Kısa devre, aşırı ısınmaya, sızıntıya veya patlamaya neden olabilir, yanıklar veya yangın riski oluşturur.

- **Pilleri yerel geri dönüşüm yönetmeliklerine göre atın:**
Çinko klorür pillerini evsel atıkla atmayın. Yerel atık ve geri dönüşüm yönergelerini takip edin.

Kullanım Talimatları

- **Cihazda pili doğru şekilde takın:**
Pili, cihazın talimatlarında belirtildiği şekilde doğru polariteyle (pozitif ve negatif) yerleştirin. Yanlış yerleştirme, hasara veya sızıntıya yol açabilir.
- **Pilleri düzenli olarak sızıntı veya hasar açısından kontrol edin:**
Pilleri sızıntı, pas veya şişme açısından kontrol edin. Herhangi bir sorun fark ederseniz, pili hemen çıkarın ve doğru şekilde atın.
- **Cihaz uzun süre kullanılmayacaksa pilleri çıkarın:**
Cihaz uzun süre kullanılmayacaksa, sızıntı veya korozyon önlemek için pilleri çıkarın.
- **Pilleri serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın:**
Pilleri yüksek sıcaklıklardan, nemden ve doğrudan güneş ışığından uzak tutarak ömürlerini ve işlevselliğini artırın.

Uyarı Simvölleri

-  **Elektrik çarpması riski**
Elektrik çarpması riski vardır. Dikkatli kullanın.
-  **Çocuklardan uzak tutun**
Yutulursa boğulma veya zehirlenme riski vardır. Hemen tıbbi yardım alın.
-  **Pil**
Pilin doğru takıldığından emin olun, böylece hasar veya sızıntıdan kaçının.
-  **Evsel atıklarla atmayın**
Yerel geri dönüşüm ve atık yönetim kurallarını izleyin.
-  **Geri dönüşüm**
Pilleri çevreye zarar vermemek için sorumlu bir şekilde atın.

Metin, tasarım ve teknik verilerde önceden bildirimde bulunmadan değişiklik yapma hakkını saklı tutarız.

LT - Lietuvių (Lithuanian)

Saugos informacija






- **Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje:**
Baterijos gali sukelti užspringimą ar apsinuodijimą, jei praryjamos. Jei praryta, nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją. Cinko chlorido baterijų nuotėkiai gali sukelti cheminius nudegimus.
- **Venkite aukštą temperatūrą, ugnies ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių:**
Aukštos temperatūros gali sukelti baterijų nuotėkį arba sprogamą, išskiriant kenksmingas chemines medžiagas ar dujas. Laikykite baterijas vėsioje ir sausioje vietoje.

- **Neleiskite įkrauti baterijų, kurios nėra skirtos įkrauti:**
Cinko chlorido baterijos nėra skirtos įkrauti. Įkrovimas gali sukelti nuotėkį, perkaitimą ar sproginimą. Naudotas baterijas tinkamai išmeskite.
- **Nesukite, nespauskite ir nepjaukite baterijų:**
Baterijos pažeidimas gali sukelti kenksmingų medžiagų išsiskyrimą arba sproginimą. Atsargiai elkitės su baterijomis ir tinkamai išmeskite jas, jei jos pažeistos.
- **Venkite trumpųjų jungimų baterijų terminaluose:**
Trumpasis jungimas gali sukelti perkaitimą, nuotėkį arba sproginimą, kas gali sukelti nudegimus arba gaisrą.
- **Išmeskite baterijas pagal vietinius perdirbimo taisykles:**
Nepalikite cinko chlorido baterijų su buitinėmis atliekomis. Vadovaukitės vietinėmis baterijų šalinimo ir perdirbimo gairėmis.

Naudojimo instrukcijos

- **Įdiekite bateriją teisingai į įrenginį:**
Įdiekite bateriją su teisinga poliarizacija (teigiama ir neigiama) pagal įrenginio instrukcijas. Netinkama diegimas gali sukelti pažeidimus arba nuotėkį.
- **Reguliariai tikrinkite baterijas dėl nuotėkių ar pažeidimų:**
Patikrinkite baterijas dėl nuotėkio, rūdžių ar patinimo. Jei pastebite kokių nors problemų, nedelsdami pašalinkite bateriją ir tinkamai ją išmeskite.
- **Išimkite baterijas, kai įrenginys ilgą laiką nebus naudojamas:**
Jei įrenginys nebus naudojamas ilgą laiką, išimkite baterijas, kad išvengtumėte nuotėkio ar korozijos.
- **Laikykite baterijas vėsioje ir sausioje vietoje:**
Laikykite baterijas toli nuo aukštų temperatūrų, drėgmės ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių, kad pratęstumėte jų tarnavimo laiką ir funkcionalumą.

Įspėjimo simboliai

-  **Elektrinio smūgio pavojus**
Rizika gauti elektrinį smūgį. Elkitės atsargiai.
-  **Laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje**
Rizika užspringti ar apsinuodyti. Nedelsdami kreipkitės į gydytoją.
-  **Baterija**
Įsitikinkite, kad baterija yra tinkamai įdiegta, kad būtų išvengta pažeidimo ar nuotėkio.
-  **Nepalikite su buitinėmis atliekomis**
Vadovaukitės vietinėmis perdirbimo ir atliekų šalinimo taisyklėmis.
-  **Perdirbimas**
Atsakingai išmeskite baterijas, kad sumažintumėte poveikį aplinkai.

Mes pasiliegame teisę be išankstinio įspėjimo keisti tekstą, dizainą ir techninius duomenis.
